

Nos. 07-1428 and 08-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK RICCI, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
JOHN DEStEFANO, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, IOWA, NEVADA, AND UTAH
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
Counsel of Record
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
JOSHUA N. AUERBACH
MICHELE J. McDONALD
200 Saint Paul Pl., 20th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-7291

March 25, 2009

[Counsel Continued on Inside Cover]

RICHARD A. SVOBODNY
Acting Attorney General
of Alaska
P. O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas
200 Tower Building
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 77201

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
2nd Floor Hoover Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTRO
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
Utah State Capitol Suite #230
P. O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS REST ON FEARS ABOUT FUTURE DISCRIMINATION THAT ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE AT THIS TIME.....6

 A. Petitioners Were Not Denied a Promotion.6

 B. Petitioners Lack Standing.8

 C. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Ripe.10

 II. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION RULES DO NOT IMPOSE LIABILITY ON A GOVERNMENT AGENCY THAT DEFERS TAKING FINAL ACTION IN ORDER TO RECONSIDER THE DESIGN OF A PERSONNEL SYSTEM.11

 A. A Decision To Defer Taking Employment Action Is Not an Adverse Employment Action Under Title VII.12

 B. New Haven Permissibly Considered Race, Without Subjecting Petitioners to Group-Based Treatment or a Disproportionate Burden. 15

 III. STATES REQUIRE FLEXIBILITY IN THE DEVELOPMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF THEIR PERSONNEL SYSTEMS AND OTHER PROGRAMS..... 22

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	10-11
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	6
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Benningfield v. City of Houston</i> , 157 F.3d 369, (5th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Bowie v. Ashcroft</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>Bragg v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Butler v. Alabama Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Byers v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 150 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9-10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	6
<i>Caver v. City of Trenton</i> , 420 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>City of Beaumont v. Spivey</i> , 1 S.W.3d 385 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999)	23

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15-16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	1
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Department of Human Servs. v. May</i> , 1 P.3d 159 (Colo. 2000)	22
<i>Derrickson v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 679 (D. Md. 2000)	13
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008).....	2
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	16-18
<i>Griffin v. School Bd. of Prince Edward County</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	7-8
<i>Griffin v. Potter</i> , 356 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	16-18
<i>Hancock v. Potter</i> , 531 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Higgins v. Gonzalez</i> , 481 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Police Sergeant (PM3776V) City of Patterson</i> , 819 A.2d 1173 (N.J. 2003)	23

<i>Jones v. City of Springfield</i> , 554 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22-23
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	17
<i>Katz v. Hoberman</i> , 272 N.E.2d 81 (N.Y. 1971)	24
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	25
<i>Locke v. Gas Research Institute</i> , 935 F. Supp. 994 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 9
<i>Mangan v. New York State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 303 N.Y.S.2d 113 (N.Y. 1969).....	24
<i>Meana v. Morrison</i> , 329 N.E. 2d 535 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975).....	23-24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U. S. 900 (1995)	15
<i>New York State Law Enforcement Officers v. New York State Office of Mental Health</i> , 668 N.Y.S.2d 337 (N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Nichols v. Southern Ill. Univ.-Edwardsville</i> , 510 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2007)	12-13
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter Associated Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	9

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U. S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	15-20
<i>Patterson v. Johnson</i> , 505 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Petru v. City of Berwyn</i> , 872 F.2d 1359 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	5, 10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	16-17
<i>Rogers v. Alternative Res. Corp.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.N.J. 2006).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Delaware Dep't of Pub. Safety/DMV</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D. Del. 2008)	23
<i>Schoffstall v. Henderson</i> , 223 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	5
<i>Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	2
<i>Sullivan v. River Valley School Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	10-11

Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine, 450
U.S. 248 (1981) 2

*Vermont State Employee Ass'n, Inc. v. Vermont
Criminal Justice Training Council*, 704 A.2d
769 (1997)..... 22

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 22

Worth v. Jackson, 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9, 11

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267
(1986)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Min-Hsiung Huang, “Race of the Interviewer
and the Black-White Test Score Gap,” 38:1
Social Science Research 29-38 (March 2009)..... 24
